City of Neenah
Board of Public Works Agenda
Tuesday, August 13, 2019 12:00 p.m.
Neenah City Hall
Hauser Room

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN, pursuant to the requirements of Wis. Stats. Sec. 19.84, that
a majority of the Neenah Common Council may be present at this meeting. Common
Council members may be present to gather information about a subject over which they
have decision-making responsibility. This may constitute a meeting of the Neenah
Common Council and must be noticed as such. The Council will not take any formal
action at this meeting.

V.

Approval of the minutes of the July 30, 2019 meeting. (Minutes can be found on the

City web site)

Appearances.

Unfinished Business.

New Business.
Public Works

A.

B.

1.

Change Order No. 1 for Contract 2-18 Miscellaneous Sewer and Water
Main Construction and Street Construction on Cecil Street and Adams
Street to David Tenor Corporation, Green Bay, WI, in the amount of
($12,577.32)

Final Payment for Contract 2-18 Miscellaneous Sewer and Water Main
Construction and Street Construction on Cecil Street and Adams
Street to David Tenor Corporation, Green Bay, WI, in the amount of
$79,801.68

Final Payment No. 2 for Contract 1-18 Miscellaneous Sewer and Water
Main Construction and Street Construction on Andrew Avenue,
Richard Avenue, Geiger Street, and Whiting Court to David Tenor
Corporation, Green Bay, WI, in the amount of $21,461.37

Park & Recreation

1.

Pay Request No. 7 for Washington Park Phase 3 to R & R Wash,
Ripon, WI, in the amount of $77,649.84

Any announcements/questions for the Board.

In accordance with the requirements of Title Il of the Americans with Disabilities Act
(ADA), the City of Neenah will not discriminated against qualified individuals with

disabilities on the basis of disability in its services, programs, or activities. If you need
assistance, or reasonable accommodation in participating in this meeting or event due
to a disability as defined under the ADA, please call the Clerk’s Office (920) 886-6100 or
the City’s ADA Coordinator at (920) 886-6106 or e-mail attorney@ci.neenah.wi.us
at least 48 hours prior to the scheduled meeting or event to request an accommodation.



mailto:attorney@ci.neenah.wi.us

Info Only

Info Only

Info Only

Minutes of the Board of Public Works Meeting
July 30, 2019 12:00 Noon
Hauser Room

MEMBERS PRESENT: Mayor Kaufert, City Attorney Godlewski, Director of Public Works Kaiser,
Director of Finance Easker, and Alderpersons Bates & Spellman.

ALSO PRESENT: Deputy Clerk Cheslock, Director of Parks & Recreation Kading, Director Mach,
and Deputy Director Schmidt.

Mayor Kaufert called the meeting to order at 12:00 p.m.

MINUTES: MSC Bates/Kaiser to approve the minutes from the July 9, 2019 meeting, all
voting aye.

APPEARANCES: None

NEW BUSINESS: None

Public Works:

Pay Estimate No. 4 for Contract 1-19: Dir. Kaiser requested approval for Pay Estimate No. 4 for
Contract 1-19 Miscellaneous Sewer and Water Main Construction and Street Construction on
Caroline Street, Stevens Street and Fifth Street to Carl Bowers & Sons Construction Co., Inc.,
Kaukauna, WI, in the amount of $348,562.79. This project is close to complete and a final payment
will be coming soon. The Fifth Street section of this project is slightly over budget due to poor soll
and required extra excavation. MSC Kaiser/Godlewski to approve Pay Estimate No. 4 for
Contract 1-19 Miscellaneous Sewer and Water Main Construction and Street Construction on
Caroline Street, Stevens Street, and Fifth Street to Carl Bowers & Sons Construction Co., Inc.,
Kaukauna, WI, in the amount of $348,562.79, all voting aye.

Pay Estimate No. 4 for Contract 2-19: Dir. Kaiser requested approval for Pay Estimate No. 4 for
Contract 2-19 Miscellaneous Sewer and Water Main Construction and Street Construction on
Stanley Street, Stanley Court, Thomas Court to Robert J. Immel Excavating, Inc., Greenville, W1, in
the amount of $72,094.54. The City did not require these laterals be replaced, but because home
owners are opting to complete the lateral replacement all the way up to the house the same 50/50
offer is in place. This project is slow moving due to the many water tests that are required. MSC
Kaiser/Godlewski to approve Pay Estimate No. 4 for Contract 2-19 Miscellaneous Sewer and
Water Main Construction and Street Construction on Stanley Street, Stanley Court, Thomas
Court to Robert J. Immel Excavating, Inc., Greenville, WI, in the amount of $72,094.54, all
voting aye.

Pay Estimate No. 1 for Contract 4-19: Dir. Kaiser requested approval for Pay Estimate No. 1 for
Contract 4-19 Concrete Pavement and Sidewalk Repair to Sommers Construction Company Inc.,
Shiocton, WI, in the amount of $237,895.69. MSC Kaiser/Spellman to approve Pay Estimate No.
1 for Contract 4-19 Concrete Pavement and Sidewalk Repair to Sommers Construction
Company Inc., Shiocton, WI, in the amount of $237,895.69, all voting aye.

Pay Estimate No. 1 for Contract 5-19: Dir. Kaiser requested approval for Pay Estimate No. 1 for
Contract 5-19 HMA Pavement Repair to MCC, Inc., Appleton, W1, in the amount of $36,251.54. This




Info Only

Info Only

Board of Public Works Minutes
July 30, 2019
Page 2 of 5

project is for general pavement patching down Commercial Street. Commercial Street is scheduled
for full reconstruction after 2022 after being submitted for funding with an Urban Transportation Grant
through the State. MSC Kaiser/Godlewski to approve Pay Estimate No. 1 for Contract 5-
19 HMA Pavement Repair to MCC, Inc., Appleton, WI, in the amount of $36,251.54, all voting
aye.

Final Payment No. 2 for Contract 1-18: Dir. Kaiser requested approval for Final Payment No. 2 for
Contract 1-18 Miscellaneous Sewer and Water Main Construction and Street Construction on
Andrew Avenue, Richard Avenue, Geiger Street, and Whiting Court to David Tenor Corporation,
Green Bay, WI, in the amount of $21,461.37. This project was submitted for final payment in early
2019. MS Kaiser/Godlewski to recommend Council approve the Supplemental Final
Payment for Contract 1-18 Miscellaneous Sewer and Water Main Construction and Street
Construction on Andrew Avenue, Richard Avenue, Geiger Street, and Whiting Court to David
Tenor Corporation, Green Bay, WI, in the amount of $21,461.37. About a month after that the
Contractor came back to the City after being notified by their subcontractors that the final payment
was short. City staff and the contractor worked together to determine the correct amount due. The
budgets for these projects can absorb the additional payment. Discussion ensued on who is at fault
for the mistake, what kind of precedent would be set by making an additional final payment, and how
the mistake occurred. MSC Easker/-Bates to defer action on the Supplemental Final Payment
for Contract 1-18 Miscellaneous Sewer and Water Main Construction and Street Construction
on Andrew Avenue, Richard Avenue, Geiger Street, and Whiting Court to David Tenor
Corporation, Green Bay, WI, in the amount of $21,461.37 until the next Board of Public Works
Meeting, all voting aye.

Contract and Account Summary: Director Kaiser reviewed his memorandum prepared at the request
of the Board at the previous meeting showing a budget summary of contracts in place. The summary
is separated into the general budgeting categories for Street/Sidewalk, Sanitary Sewer, Storm
Sewer and Water. (Summary Attached) No action was taken.

Parks & Recreation:

Pay Request No. 6: Dir. Kading requested approval for Pay Request No. 6 for Contract Washington
Park Phase 3 to R & R Wash, Ripon, WI, in the amount of $223,129.62: Dir. Kading requested
approval of Pay Request No. 6 for Contract Washington Park Phase 3 to R & R Wash, Ripon, W],
in the amount of $223,129.62. This project is close to completion, with just finishing touches left. One
area needed additional stone due to the soil quality. The splash pad will have a soft opening
Thursday, August 1. Once open the splash pad will have regular hours of 10:00am to 8:00pm. MSC
Godlewski/Kaiser to approve Pay Request No. 6 for Contract Washington Park Phase 3to R
& R Wash, Ripon, WI, in the amount of $223,129.62, all voting aye.

Community Development:

Development Agreement for Cardinal Plat Subdivision: Deputy Dir. Schmidt requested approval of
the Development Agreement for Cardinal Plat Subdivision. Deputy Dir. Schmidt highlighted the two
deferred assessments that are part of this development agreement (Breezewood and County
Highway G). There will be an early fall start date, with one season of freezing and thawing for
utilities, and additional construction spring 2020. This item was brought before the Finance and
Personnel Committee on July 29, 2019 and was recommended to Council. MSC



Report

Board of Public Works Minutes
July 30, 2019
Page 3 of 5

Godlewski/Easker to recommend Council approve the Development Agreement for
Cardinal Plat Subdivision, all voting aye.

ADJOURNMENT

MSC Godlewski/Kaiser to adjourn at 12:40 p.m., all voting aye.

Respectfully Submitted,

W

Stephanie Cheslock, Deputy Clerk



Board of Public Works Minutes
July 30, 2019
Page 4 of 5







Change Order No: 1

Contract: 2-18

Project: Contract 2-18 Miscellaneous Sewer and Water Main Construction
and Street Construction on Cecll Street and Adams Street

Contractor: David Tenor Corporation
2759 Dewey Decker Drive
Green Bay, WI 54313

Original Contract: $1,791,848.10

"2 et

Change Ordered Herewith:

1. See attached contract item comparison $17,422.68
2. Liquidated Damages ($30,000.00)
3.
4.
5.

TOTAL ($12,577.32)

Reason for Change:

1. Contract closeout - as built quantity tolals

2. Work completed 30 days after contract completion date.
3
4,
5.

Contract Amount Contract Time {Calendar Days

Original: $1,791,848.10 Original:

Previous C.O.'s (+/-): Previous C.0.'s {+/-):
This C.0. {+/-): (812,577.32) This C.O. {(+/-):
Revised: $1,779,270.78 Revised:

This document shall become an amendment to the contract and all stipulations and covenants
of the contract shall apply hereto.

Contractor: W Date: f/ S A

Department: 52‘&6'-‘»-1 ‘QC“L Date: __ 8-9- 2019
)

Board of PW: Date:

Date:

Water Commission
(If applicable)




Final Quantity % Final Cost
DESCRIPTION Unit Price Difference Difference | Difference
Part 1 - Cecil Street & Adams Street
A. Sanitary Sewer
1. Furnish and relay 12-inch PVC sanitary sewer $65.00 5 7%l $  325.00
2. Furnish and relay 10-inch PVC sanitary sewer $60.00 9 2%] $ 540.00
3. Furnish and relay 8-inch PVC sanilary sewer $60.00 {2) 0%| $ (120.00)
4. Furnish and relay 6 inch sanitary lateral in ROW (59) $45.00 (164) -9%| $ (7,380.00)
5. Furmnish and relay 6 inch sanitary lateral ROW to house $38.00 (100) -100%4 $ (3.800.00)
6. Furnish and pipeburst sanitary lateral $15.38 200 50%j $ 3.076.00
7. Reconnect sanitary laleral at foundation - pipeburst $1,538.00 (2) -100%) $ (3,076.00)
8. Reconneclt under basement floor - pipeburst $1,795.00 1 7%| $ 1,795.00
9. Reconnect lateral to wye at main $250.00 (3) -100%| $  (750.00)
10. Furnish and Install Standard manhole (9) $320.00 (1) -1%1 $  (320.00)
11. Remove sanitary manhole $300.00 0 0%] $ -
12. Clean and Televise Sewer (Sanitary only) $2.680.00 0 0%| $ -
13. Adjust sanitary manhole (sturry backfill) $400.00 0 0%] $ -
Part 1.A. Sanitary Sewer Total 0 $ (9.710.00)
B. Water Main 0
1. Rock Removal $32.50 (127) -8%| $ (4.127.50
2. Furnish &install 16-inch PVC C-800 main $91.00 9) 0%| $_ (819.00)
3. Furnish &install 12-inch PVC C-800 main $200.00 (28) -50%] $ (5.500.00)
4. Furnish &install 10-inch PVC C-900 main $160.00 86 246%| $ 13,760.00
5. Furnish &install 8-inch PVC C-800 main $64.00 (213) -15%) $(13,632.00
6. Furnish &install 6-inch PVC C-800 main $78.00 6 5%| $  468.00
7. Fumish & install 16-inch valve w/ box $7.650.00 0 0%| $ -
8. Furnish & install 12-inch valve w/ box $2,385.00 1 0%| $ -
9. Furnish & install 8-inch valve w/ box $1.375.00 0 0%! $ -
10. Furnish & install 2-inch short side service $1,750.00 0 0%| $ -
11. Furnish & install 1.25-inch long side service $1.500.00 0 0% $ -
12. Furnish & install 1.25-inch short side service $1,200.00 0 0%| $ -
43. Furnish & install 1.25-inchservice from ROW to house by excay $36.00 (50) -100%] $ (1,800.00)
14. Furnish & install 1.25 inch service from ROW to $12.00 (100) -100%| $ (1.200.00)
house by excavation in same trench as san. lateral 0
15. Furnish & install 1.25 inch service from ROW o $5.12 107 27%| $  547.84
house by pulling w/ sanitary sewer pipeburst 0
16. Furnish & install 1.25 inch service from ROW to house by pullir] $40.00 71 284%| $ 2,840.00
17. Water service connection to building $358.00 (3) -19%} $ (1,074.00)
18. Furnish & install electrical grounding $200.00 {5) -100%| $ (1,000.00)
19. Furnish & install hydrant, lead and valve $4.600.00 (1) -14%] $ (4.600.00
20. Abandon hydrant $250.00 0 0% $ -
21. Abandon Valve manhole $300.00 0 0% 8 -
22. Abandon Valve Box $150.00 0 0%] $ -




Final Quantity % Final Cost
DESCRIPTION Unit Price Difference Difference | Difference
Pari 1.8. Water Main Total $(16,136.66)
C. Storm Sewer
1. Furnish and relay 30-inch storm sewer $65.00 12 3%|l$  780.00
2. Furnish and relay 24-inch storm sewer $58.00 30 4%| $ 1,740.00
3. Furnish and relay15-inch storm sewer $48.00 3) -3%| $  (144.00)
4. Furnish and relay 12-inch storm sewer $48.00 (43) -6%| $ (2,064.00)
5. Furnish and relay 10-inch storm sewer $41.00 359 71%| $ 14,719.00
6. Furnish and relay 4-inch storm sewer lateral $35.00 {100) -100%] $ (3,500.00)
7. Furnish and install storm manhole (14) $300.00 (2) -3%| $ (630.00)
8. Furnish and install catch basin $1,250.00 0 0%| $ -
9. Remove Storm Manhole $300.00 (3} -16%| $  (900.00))
10. Remove Storm catch basin $175.00 10 63%| $ 1.750.00
11. Adjust storm calch basin $300.00 {31) -100%] $ (9,300.00)
12. Instali and Maintain Type "D" Inlet Protection $95.00 (24) -48%| $ (2,280.00)
13. Clean and Televise Sewer (Storm only) $3,230.00 {1) -50%| $ (1.615.00)
Part 1.C. Storm Sewer Total $ (1,444.00)
F. Street (Concrete Pavement Alternate)
1. Remove existing pavement and maintain utility trench $0.75 (2,690) -24%] $ (2.017.50)
2. Furnish and install temporary 3" HMA pavement (Oak Street) $31.78 (100) -100%| $ (3,178.00)
3. Sawcui existing bituminous pavement $2.05 {170) -28%| $§  (348.50)
4. Full depth sawcut existing concrete pavement $3.06 (168) -84%| $ (514.08
5. Remove existing bituminous pavement $1.22 (700) -6%| $ (854.00)
6. Remove existing concrete pavement $14.28 (88) -88%] $ (1.253.78)
7. Remove concrete curb and gutter $1.88 0 0%} $ -
8. Remove concrete sidewalk/driveway apron $0.66 2,483 20%] $ 1,638.80
9. Unclassified Excavalion $9.74 850 11%| $ 8.279.00
10. Furnish and install crushed aggregate base $9.79 2,428 27%| $ 23,770.90
11. Furnish and install concrete pavement 7-inch {undowelled} $30.50 56 0%| $ 1,706.47
12. Furnish and install concrete curb and gutter $24.83 {35) -6%]| $ (856.63)
13. Furnish and install 4-inch concrete sidewalk $4.18 445 6% $ 1.859.85
14. Furnish and install 6-inch concrete sidewalk/driveway apron $4.59 2,038 41%| $ 9.354.83
15. Furnish and install drill tie bars #4 $8.16 (28) -56%| $  (228.48)
16. Furnish and install HMA pavement (4-inch) $78.95 63 21%| $ 4.973.06
17. Install detectable warning fields (supplied by City) $35.70 (5) -13%] $  (178.50)
18. Terracing, ferlilize, seed & hydromulch $6.90 371 12%] $ 2,559.90
19. Install and Maintain Traffic Control $7.000.00 0 0%| § -
Part 1.F. Alternate Concrete Pavement Street Total $ 44,713.34
TOTAL Parts 1A through 1D $ 17,422.68




Pay To: David Tenor Corporation

2759 Dewey Decker Drive

Green Bay, WI 54313

Contract No.

Contract 2-18 Miscellaneous Sewer and Water Main Construction

and Street Construction on Cecil Street and Adams Street

Water Work Order No: 387, 391
Date: August 9, 2019
Estimate No. Final
Contract
Account Description Account # Payment Breakdown Budget Pd to Date
o ___Saniary - Cecil (Oak 1o Congress)  046-5074-743-0236 | $8,039.97 | $193,00000 _ $210,000 $192,900.85
L ~ Water Main - Cecil (Oak to Congress) 400-0000-207-0387 | $24 832.26 | $371,975.0 00 $234,100 $312,894.36
) Storm Cectl (Oak to Congress)  049-5258-743-0236 $1, 426 01| $173,905. OQ o _§1@QQQ $171,180.99
~ Street - Cecil (Oak o Congress) 012-4388-743-0236 $17,302.66 | $445,000.00 $450,000  $490.634.16
__Sanitary - Adams (RR to Church) 046-5077-743-0236 |  $6,058.67 | $137,013.00 $110,000  $119,161.50
. ~ Water Main - Adams (RR to Church) 400-0000-207-0391 . ..$7,198.40] $141,259. QQ $141,500 $142,104.32_
Storm - Miscellaneous Repairs 049-5203-743-0236 ) $2 487 70_ $45,790.00 ~  $45,790  $47,266.30
Street - Adams (RR 1o Church) _012-4392-743-0236 © $42,456.01 | $283,816.10  $295,000 $223,316.61
TOTALDUE|  $109,801.68 | $1,791,848.10  $1,636,390 $1,699,469.10
Liquidated Damages {$30,000.00)
NET DUE $79,801.68

Prepared by Public Works Department
Approved by Public Works Department
Approved by Board of Public Works

Approved by Common Council
(final payments only)

Approved by Water Commission
(final payments only)

Sent to Finance
Number of Attachments
City of Neenah

Public Works Department
Contract Payment Form

August 9, 2019

August 9, 2019

August 13, 2019

August 21, 2019

August 19, 2019

August 22, 2019
2



[coiszaies 0O 15Z8IZS 00 £5C 8428 00 569 6428 0L ARG WIS 3 | Uta
0051518 WG GwnT § 0 051918 RN 0051918 “Whg oWt §0 00 0T €S Wng JWn T 1 [A
EXEZA] [EE N BO0IV TS Be3 92 CLTRA] ¥ 5¢ 00 05C v$ w3 05 00 56%
0008 [LLEY) 3 T3 0 0008 U0 |oooocEs [N 00 0013
[C0055 7% EZE 00055 ¥S weg 82 00058 ¥8 BeT B 00008 28 e 9F 00SZiS
66 609 7% R 00003 ¥S Be3 o1 00009 7% 3 of 0000253 PTJ 6t 00 00§
[0 KT BvF 6L 000SC9LE 3 62 B0 OSL oS W3 6L 00 05C 918 B3 6 LAY
[G06z€ ey 13 WA 642 00 0L CZ8 3 BA 6 2L 00 0ZCTLS 13 PA 6L 50 000 ¥ES 13 A CF 00 00<t
3 13791 0 06 0% i3 510 (L} Ui 0 13 3 @1 008 [00%LS ]
[0 verses U] 0 ¥ZP S8 13 G 5 00 ¥Z¥ 58 3 w199 | 00S0L0ZS | 9 W 505 I
['o‘o"ﬁt (33 13 o 289 0C 932 (LS 3 W 269 00912 ¢S 13 &Y 069 06 092 $T8 13 @ 6L 009 TISWOR WHOT GIrLE AR10) P g b
ELIG] T3 @1 0% WGIETH 13 w1 201 [ 1 5G] T3 Wi oL | 000ro%s 13 w1 S0t 0ot TR wi0R PR GIRel P vy g
[oocsord K (CLEXE] T3 F1 5L WL s 130 S6L 0 06L%vS 3 1 662 Y] TEGr¥E Ke1es pod 3 <
000t 13 v o 06 0Es 928 3 U 207 00 0L+ 823 W3 W) Zor 00 0SL 628 | 13 =1 06€ 00 598 o CHI-T Iy
RMOS WIS D)
RS ¥ 295 rovs 00 09 62rs 0 ¥S0 £t TSIGL GTR 07FA O 8 WP
E5G] EGLERA) 0000948 CEEED 00 053 TG 0000343 LER 00 0543 Y00 GAITA GOpUTaY  TE|
KX LD 00 00ES ELE D 00 00¢s eI 00ES CELEN 00 OC%S BrOyuRD GNEA UOPUTAY  LZ]
GOO5L1S [EEN] 00 0SL 15 W3 £ 0608 T30 000SLVS =) 000528 TUEIPAY GOPUTaY 02|
B0 LEFE] 00 00D 428 [ZEK] OF D00 L8 R DO OOZ 268 W3 { G0 009 7% “OAIEA PU¥ GUO1 TUUIBR] FETRUT ¥ USNd 6L ]
ETY 3 0 Goos [EEL] LA L) GO OG0 V5 CEE) 050028 L L e R T Ty
ELEE LEEYAY LG W3 coot [ZF)] C 7% WEF oF 00 95¢8 BB OF GoIBbu0ss 3370 19TEM 21|
W OrgEs 13517 96 VO OPTES T U 96 0008 13V 0 000001 EESEA 0 0rs [dAq 375G OF MOD WO} ST UoUl GL § HEWSW § Usaing 9L ]
TUNGodd Temss KIEPaTH /W BN 4Q O3noq |
79 565 28 13 Ui 0% VO56528 3 v 0% 000% T A1 0 XL XA] 3 @1 00F I333 i €21 Gorw 7 g SL
Tw Ui S0 GWIoT; SWTS Ul VOTRAVIES AQ OShOq
0008 3w 0 0008 AN 0008 T 0000Z 1§ 13 W1 00% 00ZtS T GI /A0 Won SUSE U GE | FERUl ¥ uRuing Vi
ELJ 3 w10 00 0% HU10 0008 T4 0 00 009 13 3 o1 05 TOTS  [E500 W 03704 G MDY W) SIvtuowSL § BPIew ¥ Ushting L1
[00 000 6L ¢ %3 OF 00 000 9T Wt3 Of 00 000 53 W3 0T 00 000 GC3 W3 0T BOGOLVE SHAITE 550 UOUS URFSE § DU § uENing i
00000¢Cs [ FR7 0 000 CES [ R72 00000t S [T e 00 000 CLS o3 & 000518 THAISE 50vi DU UIe 5L L GRIPA ¥ UDURg b1 |
ELG) eI L LG I 0LV [k e 05T [0 [ THAIDE OGP 1OuR USUE G § Yo OL)
0oL Crs [=F1 ] G B€3 0v LIS W3 01 WHELEIS BT 0v G
o5 ozz vk — w3 WoLLYE Be3 £ 000 VS C2F K3 oLV [=E]3 00 Sec h
CE2A3) W35 06 05T TS [ K] 00 05T 6CH ) [TLZA ] w3 § 00059 2%
CLEG] P4 00 6Lr 6% PR CBvar it EXGLD [T S FEAED G 828
00526 0i% 3 U PZE 00 926 L% EEI A 00269228 T3 1 G | 0§09 2GS i3 9 (vt | 00638
0005 613 13 w12k OO0 ELS [ENT Yy 00635 018 T3 Wi 99 00 009'SS 3 N SE 000918
[0 00553 G 0000558 T W 6E 03609 T3 T CC 0000 LIS 13 VN 55 00 0028
EREE] A0 B0 TLL 508 13 %1 1293 EXISG T3 GT 85T |00 0cc 908 33 w1 0ter | 00 16s
(o5 czaers FELEG0 0 225 5Es 13 G €60+ 0 T00 9E8 i3 w1000 |00000ZsS 73071 009°F | 05 2E8
oo et ocet 00 €6E 0ZES WV LICT 00 €08 OFCS
B3 [ELE XA G0 009% WG Z G008 Wiy 0 00 006$ W3 € 00 00FS
ELEEA WHSGwN | 009528 TS G | 0603 &5 LAY 00085 2% Bhg I © T0055 28
0000223 3 6 W 00L TS [ZEK] 00602 23 [ZEL] 000i e8| we3 6 00 00ES
L2 3 A 8 00 096 7C$ 13 oA 94 00 096 vZ$ T3 197 2 00 092 5C% 3 1A 6L 00 0Zts
G W¥3 0 908 We3 0 0008 G G517 R 00 0528
00 526 928 [EXED 00526 ¢S [~ @v3 s 00 OCs 5¢ [CTE I 60 OCL 528 We3 ot I
0 0% B3 0 0008 %3 0 00 0% W3 0 00 9L0CE (X3 L0
006zt 6t 13 @1 009 00 BeZ 65 73 &1 009 R Eroes 3 U0 &% [ 0025098 73 =1 00F [0
5008 13 %10 00 03 i3 W10 %08 70 0009 €8 T3 W1 001 N
[66 ot et FEETE 00 04€ +25 AR O G0 I O L T 5Lt | 005 TESTAG B G RS Krevows uow g Fes: Bt Wiy v|
[ 06 0E8En s 13 W1 226 ¢ 00023 Zris 13 @1 226¢ 00O Cri s 13 w1 1ICE | OCrLZNS 13 W1 6ICC | 00038 Tendt IGTEuTE DAJ W § K€131 PUE yeung ¢
00 071 73 3 1 655 00 GvE 1CS 13 @1 695 0 0% ¢S T3 N 65 100009 ¢Es | 13 @9 095 0098 | N3 LTS OAd W01 AG9) Put Gtuing Z|
[Ga0z068 KT 00 020 53 14 U 9L 000205 13 @9 0 CoSrL v 3L 00598 “TEu P VTS DAQ URE-C4 A6103 PUE GEUSIg 1]
omvS Knes V|
198115 SWEPY B 13ONS 150D« § UTJ
104 BUenD 1®191 ApuenD 104 Apuend 2301 AiuenDd 34 1y NOUIRIISIG]
owune3 e S ON OIEWSY » ON ®Twieg Prg RUIBpO

CLEPS 1A A8Q Va0 "MK 18820 AmaQ) 6527 'U0E:0dI0D) 10ud), Praeg O)
WIS BUTPY PUB PIINS PIDD UG UOIINAINGD 194G PUT UOIRNIIIUND) LeBY SDIEAN
PUE IDMIS SOJUTNIINY 'B)-Z DBNUOD i9) NTWNST BU1 ] 21 B Buwono) uy

610Z '9 1snGay



lB{ SCHIPUITN

[, Stsel(Concteie Favarmont Aetngte]

| SIaTove ea MR LaveileIS a0t EAL 0L DU,

a_Fam Vet wAvCid QUSSR VTSI

b pmi o L0t RTPTAL A OIS Pt e Dueey, ]

2 Sowmrt qlep e mded PORETt o eyl b o0 e 1)

LA L. %

SO} N U K LS,

v es

Reoweae exals g HIGEINaE, fuwemerd o

e

[id

PR TE N X A ST - AR
& Asmove toantply WIREANICA 2NN e

R

FUTNCYTRNN S U713 S18 DR LU WS AL 22N R

e canirg concomsepoemees |

JRET AR

Ho o NECRL

el L MGers

SO S 3 LR S BT S

bopnaEe ol MR

PO L ¥

% Unraiated Loyt

EA SRR $INeB oL AN Gy e

I Fyren pre eaiat oS AR QRS s

119 S wnen i st cunrre piveect a3 frrReaednd),

1 Custeea ang 88 donvlsonyely wrirweln

371Ut A0 M EECIICOAQ ALY e

_ st f

RLZERL

AT

2L Snrew MeSElA R Wl BPUST

3¢ Dpanst ard gt bt ies

9.2 —

POE ] R

15 Saneh ol aptad AS e (1 83

LY BRT=IH

16 _boaryah g5 e HYA povemnaet (Aot L
137 vnipipatpianie wanng W evis 149 SR L . -

I SR RN

DR 1Y TSR R 150 S8 NS 7 1T SOV NGNS b o h ORI LU €l

RI4LS ~ICh B

BRAUT.e L NP

[SIR S

oo v v

STTLAS SN 1 5L
AV O
JEIXE RN P 21N LIS
SRR AR -Y72 1% R A 0L RO

Crping!t Pin hslimgte &n & Eytfmaty No. 3 Fenal £ atimate
Guariuy 1oia! U150y lotel Quantily folal Quanity Tare!
RNV YO NN Wik DY - R R R U 23T W A MU .- =32 RS 1. %3 N
LT3, Y| UG IR § R.0)-FLLH W 13 L SO A ORI A7 ¥ S5 - .« S
R 18 L RE R

seigl

JERLE:. X\

ISR, S §.C .o OV

VIR Sy, VA

— ysr o
33497 5%

OV £ 371

R ° L. 12

12 £88.Y9 EXIZN 24
SR Kool R SR 2P0

PR, - £ F O S
e AIARD Y Y

|- —d2Fe02s )
S L3R 2 2

LTAss

s

Ceend

[ P COUNIUE R TR 128 B2 X1 - SR

AN
R 1

P LA

T et 11,420 08 fon EAL3- 0

BETTIRIN S L3 % B LY -8 LSS S ). =102

e o] sasiies o amnvear

EYICARIE MWL YLK} | 320 ]

JERX VIR TE N PO 57137 703808 5q £ 32384 02
139 50 22 Each $17E 5]

_o.emssdenl | MAss ner ) e8I E

TR SR 11000 IOV 7 1 L1 51378

18 torarng eafe wOrdINNEAEM e G 2% 7N I Peki Rl A LA N LIV S BRRS- I E0F L NI s TX 1} 25 PG L1700 LA S < ki 2%
5 rusragupai e Cana uagme b a0 et Gever L2 235 peitan | _BIe300]
1
PV E Aterae Teasrets Savenent Sveet Toks griseeigal IR LA i Exralosdd e £7¢% ?aa_u‘
10121 Purts 14 Wwovgh 10 3¢ 201 848 10 SVAZS I AT $1.74428833 32000 270.78
co 14,0 en{¥ion . 30e 1A TNNE) Wrv Lz ade $1704 25535 Work o dae SLRE2TITE
2O 1) Relaraze e Lo W SIS O CRVHEY cn s Hotaraze’ st it Rewar’ $4479820 Feanige’ £
Heisnage i 5% ke eumae wi St ¢t g Wk 14 93 SOATLeleT L 2 e e Our Tt sl ™ SRR AR R LY P20 2 M) #4353 405 ¥ Tnaa Toedatin L1 €03 2708
22 30% comgieiun 1o kil BT A inls ate cataned ] 31 82127078 Fremaasty pasd . $M1AI52 18 Vv oucts fas $1,35% 407 43 Frevaously 2o 4 655 469 10
for £ apl € aimaios Wit 208 25 yine s [ﬂ_g_a;gs_mg. v s enie [ 331900187 U entrman sunasiey
Lguudied Denegee LY ) ﬁ‘

Regprctty schmtnd

-~
A
{
Cary naart PF
fieectin O Frudbe Womng

G urkrayiin By

Lo oo apasrreet s © @ 2t

Nt v

17900120 |



pr e, . Department of Public Works
B e 211 Walnut St. « P.O. Box 426 « Neenah WI 54957-0426
3% . Phone 920-886-6241 « e-mail: gkaiser@ci.neenah.wi.us
GERRY KAISER, P.E.

NG‘I(“].] 3_1] DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC WORKS

WISCONSIN

MEMORANDUM

DATE: August 7, 2019

TO: Mayor Kaufert and Members of the Board of Public Works
FROM: Gerry Kaiser, Director of Public Works
RE: Contract 1-18, Final Payment 2

At the last Board meeting | stated that | would provide an explanation of the request for a
second final payment on Contract 1-18 (Miscellaneous Sewer and Water Main Construction
and Street Construction on Andrew Avenue, Richard Avenue, Geiger Street and Whiting Court).
The prime contractor was Dave Tenor Corporation, Green Bay. Here is a listing of the events
that led to this request.

e Prior to processing the final payment estimate, staff received the asphalt tickets from the
prime contractor.

e In the course of preparing the final payment estimate, some of those tickets were
inadvertently left out of the estimate calculation.

¢ The final estimate was sent to the prime contractor for review and approval, which was
received on January 25, 2019.

e On February 6, 2019, the Council approved the final payment for Contract 1-18 to in the
amount of $31,620.32.

e The City issued payment to the prime contractor in that amount.

e The paving subcontractor contacted the prime contractor to report an underpayment.

o City staff investigated and confirmed an underpayment in the asphalt quantity of 393.57 tons.

In my view, there is no doubt that the prime contractor is owed the money for this work.

This is the first time that | am aware of something like this happening. Regardless, it has
spurred us to consider some changes to our contract closeout processes involving internal
review of final estimates, requiring lien waivers from the contractor, and/or having the prime
contractor and all subcontractors sign off on the final payment estimate.



Pay To: David Tenor Comporation

2759 Dewey Decker Drive

Green Bay, WI 54313

Coniract No.

Contract 1-18 Miscellaneous Sewer and Waler Main Construction

and Street Construclion on Andrew Avenue, Richard Avenue,

Geiger Street and Whiting Court

Water Work Order No: 388, 389, 390, 392
Dale: August 9, 2018
Estimate No. Final 2
Contract Change
Account Description Account # Payment Breakdown Budget Orders Pd 10 Dale
Sanitary - Andrew (Geiger to Main)  046-5075-743-0236 $108,293.50 $130.000 . $118,259.42
o Water Main - Andrew (Geiger to Main) 400-0000-207-0388 $113,496.00  $124,800 82,500  $116,234.97
Storm - Miscellaneous Repairs 049-5203-743-0236 1 $39,054.00° $39,054 ~ $42,558.00
Street - Andrew (Geiger to Main) 012-4369-743-0236 $5.453.00 )  $122.000.00 $140,000 $122.760.69
‘Sanilary - Richard (Geiger lo Main) _046-5076-743-0236 $111,463.50  $130000 $123,310.33
Water Main - Richard (Geiger to Main) _400-0000-207-0389 _$111,646.00  $127,100 $2,000 $118,121.76
Storm - Miscellaneous Repairs ~_049-5203-743-0236 '} ..._s16,592.00 $16,542 $15,829.00
Street - Richard (Geiger to Main) 012-4380-743-0236 $5.453.00 $122,000.00 $140,000 $143,382.18
‘Sanitary - Geiger (Green Bay to Western) 046-5001-742-0236 ___$3,950.00 _$3,950 $5,763.96
Water Main - Geiger (Green Bgyﬁtgﬂvyieistem) '400-0000-207-0390 N 5131 270 00 5157 500 $7,004  $138,396.51
. Storm - Miscellaneous Repairs 049-5203-743-0236 | sa3pes.00 T sa38es < $43,233.80
“Street - Geiger (Green Bay to Western) 012-4391-743-0236 $6,738.27 5194 774.00 $220,000 $173,229.13
. ~ Waler Main - Whiting (Tullar) _400-0000-207-0382 $27,71500 _ $31,800 _ $5000  $32,465.00
Storm - Mlscellaneous Repairs 049-5203-743-0236 . ..__8%0.00 $383 $5,534.99
Streel - Whiling (Tullar) 012-4393-743-0236 ~ $3,817.10 $52,343.08 $60,000 $54,062.33
SUBTOTAL $21,451.37
Conlracl Deadline Penalty - Deduct {$3,000.00)
TOTAL $21,461.37 | $1,199,412.98  $1,368,447 $16,504 $1,250,142.07

Prepared by
Approved by Public Works Depariment
Approved by Board of Public Works

Approved by Common Council
(final payments only)

Approved by Water Commission
(final payments only)

Sent to Finance
Number of Attachments
City of Neenah

Public Works Department
Contract Payment Form

August 9, 2019

Ld

4

August 9, 2019

N

August 13, 2019

August 21, 2019

February 7, 2019

August 22, 2019
2



July 25, 2019

The foliowing 15 the Final Payment for Contract 1-18, Misgellanecus Sower and

Water Main C and Street Construction on Andrew A . Richard A , and Gesger Streel.
1o David Tenor Corporation, 2759 Dewey Decker Drive, Green Bay W1, 54313
Qriginal Bid Final Payment Finaf Payment 2
DESCRIPTION Unit Price Quantity Yotal Quantity Total Quantity Total
Pant 1 - Andrew Ava., Richard Ave., Geiger St., Whiting Ct.
A._Sanitary Sewer
1_Fumish and relay 8-inch PYC sanitary sewer $50.00 1,920 Lin. Ft. $96,000.00 1,920 Lin. FL. $96 000.00 1,020 Lin Ft $96,000.00
2._Fumnish and cetay 6 inch sanitary lateral in ROW (61) $38.50 1,800 Lin. Ft. $71,10000 1,145 Lin. FU. $45,227.50 1145 Lin Ft $45,227 50 |
3._Fumish and cefay 6 inch sanitary lateral ROW to house $36.00 100 Lin. Ft. $3,600 00 oLm Ft $0.00 0 Lin. Ft. $0.00
|4 Fumish snd pipeburst santary lateral $1538 400 Lin. Ft. $6,152 00 1,690 Lin_Ft $25,092.20 1,690 Lin. Ft. _$25.992.20 |
§_Reconnoct sandory lateral at foundation - pipeburst $1,53500 2 Each $3,07000 1 _Each $1,563500 1 Each $1,535.00
6._Reconnect undet basement floor - pipeburst $1,780 00 13 Each $23,270.00 33 Each $56,070 00 33 Each $59,070.00 |
7._Reconnect latera! to wye at main $250 00 3 Each $750 00 3 Each $750.00 3 Each $750.00
8. Fumish and Install Siandard manhote (6) $280 00 5 Ver. Fi $15660 00 558 Ver Ft $15624 00 558 Ver Ft. $15,624 00
9 _Remove santary manhole $250.00 6§ Each $1,500.00 6 Each $1,500.00 6 Each $1.500.00
10._Adjust sanitary manhole (with s| backfi $400.00 6 Each $2,400.00 2 Each $800.00 2 Each $600.00
11. Clean and Tatavise Sewer (Sanitary only) $1,635.00 1 Lump Sum $1,635.00 1_Lump Sum $1,635.00 1lumpSum]  $1635.00
Part 1.A. Sanitary Sewor Tota! $225,157.00 $248.133.70 $248,133.70
8. Water Main
1. Fumish &install 18-inch PVCO C-800 main $82.50 1,236 Lin. FL. $101,970.00 1,241 Lin Ft $102,382 50 1,241 Lin FL. $102,382.50
2. Fumish Binstall 10-inch PVCO C-900 main $55.00 10 Lin. FL $550 00 0 Lin Ft $0.00 0 Lin FI $0.00
3._Fumish & inslall Banch PYCO C.800 main $52.00 2,400 Lin. FL $124,800.00 2,396 Lin Ft $124,592.00 2,396 Lin FL $124,592.00 |
4. Fumish 8 insloll honzonta! 16-inch valve wf box $7,960.00 2 Each $15 920 00 2 Each $15,920.00 2 Each $15,920.00
6. Fumsh & install 8-inch valve w/ box $1,285.00 4 Each $5.140 00 4 Each $5140 00 4 Egeh $5,140.00
6_Furnish & install 8-inch lapping valve w/ box $3,300 00 1 Each $3,300 00 3 Each $3,300.00 1 Each $3,300.00 |
7. _Fumish & instal 4.nch vaive wi/ box & reconnect senaco $635 00 1 Each $835 00 1 Each $835.00 1 Eoch $835.00 |
8. Fumish & install 2-inch short side service $1.695.00 1 Each $1,695 00 1 Each $1,695.00 1 Each $1.695.00
9. Fumish & install 1.inch long side service $1,490 00 31 Each $46,180.00 31 Each $46,180 00 31 Each $46,190.00
10__Fumish & install 1-inch short side service $1,000.00 32 Each $32,000.00 32 Each $32,000.00 32 Each $32,000.00
11._Reconnect copper service $750.00 7 Each $5,250.00 7 Each $5,250.00 7 Each $5.250.00
12._Fumish & install 1.inch service frem ROW to housa by excavaty $35.00 25 Lin. Ft. $875.00 0 Lin. Ft $0.00 0 Lin. Ft. $0.00
{13, Fumish & install 1-inch service from ROW to $12.00 75 Lin Ft $800.00 0 Lin Ft £0.00 0 Lin. FL $0.00
house by excavation in same lrench as san. {ateral $0.00 1] $0.00 (1] $0.00 |
14. Fumish & install 1-inch service from ROW to $5.13 400 Lin Ft. $2,052.00 1075 Lin. Ft. $5514.75 1,075 Lin. FL $5514.75
house by pulling w/ sanitary sewer pipeburst $0 00 [\ $000 0 $0.00 |
15._Fumish & inslal 1.inch service from ROW to house by puling $3300 25 Lin_Ft $825 00 0 Lin L $000 0 Lin Ft. £000
16._Water service connection to structure $360.00 15 Each $5,400 00 27 Each $9,72000 27 €ach $9.720.00
17._Fumish 8 instatl hydrant, lead and valve $4,575.00 7 Each $32,025 00 7 Each $32,025 00 7 Each $32,025 00
18._Abandon hydrant $250 00 8 Each $1,500 00 5 Each £1,250.00 5 Each $1,250 00
18._Abanden Valve manhsle $300.00 2 Each $600.00 3 Each $900.00 3 Each $900 00
20._Abandon Valve Box $150.00 10 Each $1,500.00 8 Each $1,200.00 8 Each $1,200.00
21._Fumish & install electrical grounding $200.00 4 Each $800 00 4_Egch $800.00 4 Each $800.00
CO1.1_Addad 2.16~ bands to gel under storm $3,300.00 LS $000 118 $3,300.00 1LS $3.300.00
C0O1.2 Whiting Court rock._moving of main $5 000 00 LS $000 118 $5,000.00 1LS $5,000.00
CO1.3 4~ Water main $2,204 00 LS $0C0 1L8 $2,204.00 118 $2,204.00
CO1 4 Water Breaks $500 00 Each $000 9 Eoch $4,500 00 9 Each $4,500.00
CO1.5 Gnnding tame for oversuzed 14~ $1,500.00 LS $000 1LS $1,500.00 1.8 $1,500.00
Part 1.B. Water Main Total $384,127.00 $405.218.25 $405.218.25




a0

Qriginal Bid Final Paymont Finel Poyment 2
DESCRIPTION Unit Price Quantity Total Quantity Total Quantity Tota) |
.c. Storm Sewor _
1 Fuarish ond rolay, 24-nch S10TT: Sowor $242 .30 PR Ln B $32.10000 43 tin £l $19.406 00 3 Lis. Pt _$10,405.00
2 _Furpian erdewisy 120Ch S50 KoVt $5100 S5 Lin B} £27.385 0D s 1o P $321600 B16 tn F! 331,418 00
?._’:_“L’!.&!.’!’L‘Lw_—":ﬂ' sewo! $41 0D 430 tm B¢ o 316000 &9 Lo FL 1061600 5 450 tn Fu s$1p. 81900
4. Furnish and retry &10ct) STOTD 2ewel fsleral 33500 1oAn 7 $2,060 09 el P $35:000 T Ln £3,5V000
Is_Fumish ang instad stowrs marho (6] 32000 4 ver 1t $15,040.00 A7 ver #t §34,824 8C 47 Yer Pl 314,524 1C |
6. Funwsh: org innlictehbasin _ :!315.0:.' 54 Goet gi7o000] 6 Ean | £10.44000 16 Frch $19,420 00
7 _Remove Stor Monroke 3250 00 7 Ench 5175000 7 Euch pgecos)  Thach 1 8175000
g Reewve Stoird £31cn basT: $1750 1S Eech $1,75000 30 Each 33,0005 ] 10 Eath $4,75005
6 Acwst slorm rochoke {wi BuTry bagit 3355¢€2 4 £sch _.31,40000 2 Each 310502 3 Each $1.05000
16, Adiust gtorm catzh gosin, 339000 & Cwech $1,200.00 2 Eaen $600.00 2 Eaen 560006
114 _Insiol ang Manain Type ' Iniet Pistecton %9500 20 Eveh $4,600,00 24 fach 3226060 26 Each $2.26000
12. Clesn s Turevise Sewor {Slom oniv) $1.220.00 1 Lump Sum $1,21000 1_Lurmn v $1,21000 3 tums Sum) 3100
Pont § C. Stor Sewet Total $103.765 00 $107,15580 S107,156 £9
D. Strect (HMA Pevement) o
15 remove exsung pavement ard malnion uldly trunch $075)  adocLin FL $4,30C 00 6,483 Liv. T1. S EEDTH 6,482 Lin FI 5488575 |
g. Saweu opsyng blyminous pryement 32001 200 Lin FL. saopo! . icacoln fL Y .. 3200001 16000 LN. £t .$200 00
3. 71 depth axlsling congrete ppvement $200] 300 Lin F1 350000 | wesounfy b syaiol  teacoin B 339300
4 Remove existing bluminous pavemant _— $144 34,000 Sq_Yd sa06000| ico00Sgye | 92030000 | sa000Sgvg | 32016000
ls_._wm $1238 25¢ $9.Yd | s3000004 10382 Sq Yo L6 10992 S9.¥d | 3,359 61
ls_Remove concisie cumh anz g:.tte: $243] 1600 iin £1 sypesact 227400taft sosesme| 221400 Ln ¥ _$5,52582
7. Remow conereto idewntgrvanmy apron_ s0.48( 1000 5q_Ft peooc| szemgar | suewses| 2201 ser susases |
Io:u: m_mu_gm_._m socal soocuys | gucbopol  secsCuYe | 939000 ___smsceva | soswigh
8 Fumish ano m10z ceogrid (Geicar St & Vawtnc Gl £15% 6,25 Sg Yo $9.507 50 6712 89 Yc $1069660 6,772 53 Y4 ] £10,498 60
10_Furvigh g 5133 cushed sgoregats bIse $106 7,500 Ten _3Ipsrnon] 1058221 Ton $312,272.25 1 1058221 Ton 311227225
31, Funigh ng' inalot 30-Inch soncrefe Qurt wnd trdles fvinous b $23.68 1,600 Lin &4 $36.880 00 227400 tin FI $5241570| 27400 Lin fo, 35241570
‘-?.f:mmn_:gvug;u-&gm:m Aldowak M 500 5q. FL $41.250 ot,'_1 265671 5q FL _._S&_ML__Z.S&&_L'.&JA_.. 31406661
13, Furyuns and instal E-neh concrels Sdowylriveway Bien 5580 _ 2,500 5q FL | $1425000 4 132054 Sg 1. $2,84420 1 132054 Sg Fy 37,844
12 Fusnist) gnyd sistol R-ncn concrots paveond fopa $58 40 250 69 Ya. $14050 00 10292 Sa Yd £6,52625 10992 Sy Yo $852025 |
15 Fuish ang el e le bars 56 $718 100 E:sch §ree00 48 Each $344 64 43 Each $344 64
15, Fumish ang mstsi! gl cowe? bors 50 $3126 84 Egch b 3ra k] 2 Cach $10a2.8 96 Eacn $1.00268
112, Fine groding and base eveceretion g116! e oooéa,vd $16.240 00 14,000 $q Y4 31624000 ; 14,000 Sq Ya $16,240.00
18. Fumish ad inotatt HMA Pavamen! £54531 3200 Ten . $174,453.00 zath Ton ) S19h41030 3,243.67 Yon 3176821 87
19 Furnsch ang ingted }/2-ech fods 3067 wét _sau200 2a80Ln Bt | 515120 2,360 Un F1 $3,681 20
20 instat ooectanlo weming fields {suppiod by CR) SILES 12 Eech 3;3_9—5;] 9 Eoch 8322 f2 s Gach §322 g;
21_Terracing ferdéza, 509d & hycromeich $2542 2% Sg.Yd. 58,355 0 7574 89 v 41855671 26574 $0 Yd 518 s'.an-1
22 traygl and Mastoin Trathe Conlrel 3510000 b Sun 35,100 00 1.0 Lymp Sum $5,100€0 10 lm;&n_‘nj £5,100.00 |
' Part 1 1. Streel Total $489 34388 $492.834.32 $514,005.80
TOTAL Part 1 316041208 _ 31283143 07 $1274,800.44
TOTAL Pacts 1A theough 10 $1,199.412.98 $1,253,142.07 $1.274,603.44
CC $18,504 00 jWork lo cato $1,2563 142 07 wWors i2 date 41,274,603 44
NOTE (1) Relansge sel per Wio Stalut 66.0801(5). cQ2 337,223 09 |Rotainuge’ 3000 Rowinage’ 3000
Retzinago is 5% of the eslimate unll 50% of the work Is compherec. ‘ cO 2 _jou= Contractar $4252142.67 Due Contractor $1,274,602.42
At 50% comoletion, no guditions! Amounts aro relainod, $1,263 142 07 [Proviously psic $1 212._5._&;_75 freviausty paid $1,280,142 07
FeaFenl € thero is no P Duo N8 estmate 1 m._t_z_o._;_;]mo inis eslmeto
Liguxtated Damagos -3000.00 i Damay .9,000.00
Respocifuly sutmalos, res Dve Noi D ' 21,401 :7]
TN
‘%ﬂ-ﬂ ((W
Geny Kaiser, PE
Diester of Pubnc Werks
[Contraclor Signature



Ty Department of
Neenah Parks & Recreation

WISCONSIN

TO: Mayor Kaufert and members of the Board of Public Works
FROM: Michael T. Kading, Director of Parks & Recreation
DATE: August9, 2019

RE: Washington Park — Pay Request #7

Please excuse my absence from the meeting as | will be helping out at “A Day in the Park for the
Young at Heart” (formerly Fox Cities Senior Games).

Attached you will find Pay Request #7 from R & R Wash Materials, Inc, Ripon WI in the amount of
$77,649.84 for work completed through August 8.

The work completed includes:
e Placement of the prebuilt restroom / concession building that was placed on Monday,
August 5. This item represents 52% of this pay request at $41,040.

e The balance of the request is for assembly and installation of site furnishings, clear stone
and site restoration.

Schedule moving forward (weather permitting):

e Balance of site concrete: week of August 12
Discovery Field play surfaces: week of August 12
Trail Asphalt: week of August 19
Site Restoration: ongoing
Color coating of the courts: week of August 26
Finish site furnishings: ongoing

Grand Re-opening Celebration — Saturday, September 14; 10a - 1p

Should you have any questions, I will be in the office most of the day on Monday, August 12.

Creating Community Through People, Parks & Programs

Department of Parks & Recreation phone: 920-886-6062
PO Box 426 fax: 920-886-6069
Neenah, W1 54957-0426 mkading@ci.neenah.wi.us




REQUEST AND CERTIFICATE FOR PAYMENT

PROJECT: Washington Park Phase III ENGINEER: Ayres Associates

ENGINEERS PROJECT NO:

SUBCONTRACTOR: CONTRACTOR: R&R Wash Materials, Inc.

1110 Dartford Road, Ripon, WI 54971

CONTRACT NO.:
REQUEST DATE: August 8, 2019 REQUEST NO: 7
PERIOD FROM: July 24, 2019 TO: August 8, 2019
Ef w > )JER SUMMARY ! Request is made for Payment, as shown below, in connection with the Contract.
e o Orders ADDITIONS DEDUCTIONS CONTINUATION SHEET, is attached.
gﬁ ~° previously . The present status of the account for this Contract is as follows:
o
Bl @ g | TOTAL $0.00 $0.00 ORIGINAL CONTRACT SUM $1,146,206.04
| 3 S.' < hange Orders
g_ rny || Approved Net change by Change Orders $4,246.26
| |'D (date)
o D i $4,246.26 CONTRACT SUM TO DATE $1,150,452.30
Q
© TOTAL COMPLETED AND STORED TO DATE $954,423.07
&5 RETAINAGE 3.0% of Completed and
| 5 Stored to Date $28,632.69
il JC> ALS $4,246.26 $0.00 TOTAL EARNED LESS RETAINAGE $925,790.38
Lg LESS 1% BID BOND COST
(5]
Ng ‘N y Change Orders $4,246.26 LESS PREVIOUS CERTIFICATES FOR PAYMENT $848,‘f40.54
g :
Stéteor—— Wisconsin  County of: Winnebago CURRENT PAYMENT DUE $77,649.84
The undersigned Contracter certifies that the Work covered by this Application
for Payment has been completed in accordance with the Contract Documents, : : S 3
that all amounis have been paid by him for Work for which previous In accordance with the Contract and this Application for Payment the Contractor is
Certificates for Payment were issued and payments received from the entitled to payment in the amount shown above.

Owner, and that the current payment shown herein is now due.

Contractor: R&R Wash Materials, Inc.



TheisenB
Approved


By: Jeff Washkovick Date: 8/8/19




CONTINUATION SHEET

[REQUEST AND CERTIFICATE FOR PAYMENT, containing

ICONTRACTOR'S signed Certification is attached. REQUEST NUMBER: 7
H:ROJECT NAME:W_ashington Park Phase lll _(l_ & ENGINEERS PROJECT NO:
ITEM DESCRIPTION SCHEDULED UNIT i i Work Completed Total Completed and
NO. OF WORK QUANTITY] UM PRICE Previous Request (E) This Request (F) Stored Materials (G) Stored to Date (E+F+G) %
{A) (B) (C) (D) Quantity Amount Quantity Amount Quantity Amount Quantity Amount Com{
1 [Mobilization 1 LS $64,000.00 .95 $60,800.00 $- 3- 0.95 $60,800.00
2 |Erosion Control 1 LS $7,300.00 1.00 $7,300.00 $- $- 1 $7,300.00
3 |Demglition 1 LS $20,800.00 1.00) $20,800.00 $- $- 1 $20,900.00
4 |Earthwork 1 LS $80,800.00 1.00) $80,800.00 $- $- 1 $80,800.00
5 _[Base Aggregate Dense 4000 Ton |8$12.75 4369.95 $55,716.86 $- $- 4369.95 $55,716.86
6 [Clear Stone 500 Ton | $14.00 $- 188,67, $2,641.38 $- 188.67 $2,641.38
7 |Asphalt Pavement 910 Ton |$109.00 433 $47,200.27 $- $- 433.03 $47,200.27
8 |Concrete Pavement, 4” 9843 SF $5.10 8000 $40,800.00 $- 3- 8000 $40,800.00
9 |Concrete Pavement, 5" 4583 SF $5.50 3500 $19,250.00 $- §- 3500 $19,250.00
11 |Concrete Pavement, 5” Reinforced, Colored 2846 SF $14.35 2600 $37,310.00 $- $- 2600 $37,310.00
12 {Concrete Pavement, 6" 237 SF $10.20 $- $- $- 0 $-
13 |Sid Concrete Curb and Gutter, 18" 32 LF $50.00 $- 32 $1,600.00 $- 32 $1,600.00
14 {Std Concrete Curb and Gutter, 30" 10 LF $50.00 $- $- $- 0 $-
15 |Detectable Warning Panels 20 SF $30.00 - $- $- $- 0 $-
16 4" Underdrain 704 LF $25.20 706 $17,791.20 $- $- 706 $17,791.20
17 [6" Underdrain 160 LF $36.70 160 $5,872.00 $- $- 160 $5,872.00
18 4" PVC Storm Pipe 165 LF | $36.90 88 $3,173.40 $- $- 86 $3,173.40
19 |8 PVC Storm Pipe 160 LF $37.00 101 $3,737.00 $- $- 101 $3,737.00
20 |8" PVC Storm Pipe 408 LF $38.00 395.00) $15,010.00 $- $- 395 $15,010.00
21 }10" PVC Storm Pipe 244 LF $40.00 277 $11,080.00 $- $- 277 $11,080.00
22 [24" HDPE Storm Pipe 724 LF $55.00 725 $39,875.00 $- §- 725 $39,875.00
23 |Yard Inlet 3 EA 1$1,650.00 2 $3,300.00° $- $- 2 $3,300.00
24 |24" Inlet 9 EA $1,280.00 8 $10,240.00 $- $- 8 $10,240.00
25 [Storm Manhole 2 EA |$2,000.00 2 $4,000.00 $- $- 2 $4,000.00
26 |Connect to Manhole T EA $1,250.00 7 $8,750.00 $- $- 7] $8,750.00
27 |6” Sanitary Service 188 LE $47.00 212 $9,940.50 $- $- 211.5 $9,940.50
28 |Tap Watermain 1 EA | $4,300.00 1 $4,300.00 $- $- 1 $4,300.00
29 |Water Service, 4" 276 LF $51.00 297 $15,147.00 $- $- 297 $15,147.00
30 |Water Service, 3" 230 LF $46.00 279 $12,834.00 3- $- 279 $12,834.00
31 |Foul Pole 2 EA $1,500.00 2.0 $3,000.00 $- $- 2 $3,000.00
32 |Bleachers 3 EA $3,000.00 2.0) $6,000.00 1 $3,000.00 $- 3 $9,000.00
33 |Player Bench 5 EA  [$1,120.00 = 5 $5,600.00 $- 5 $5,600.00
34 [Tennis/Picklebail Court Surfacing 18868 |SF [ $1.00 $- $- §- 0 $-
35 [Tennis Equipment 2 EA $890.00 2 $1,780.00 $- $- 2 $1,780.00
36 |Pickleball Equipment 2 EA | $890.00 2 $1,780.00 $- $- 2 $1,780.00
37 |Shade Structure — Type 1 2 EA | $10,000.00 1.75 $17,500.00 0.25 $2,500.00 §- 2 $20,000.00
38 |Shade Structure — Type 2 2 EA | $12,000.00 1.75 $21,000.00 0.25 $3,000.00 $- 2 $24,000.00
39 |Shade Structure — Type 3 2 EA | $10,000.00 1.75) $17,500.00 0.25 $2,500.00 $- 2 $20,000.00
40 |Splash Pad Installation 1 LS $58,000.00 1.00 $58,000.00 $- $- 1 $58,000.00
41 |Splash Pad Signage 1 EA $700.00 1 $700.00 $- $- 1 $700.00
42 |Restroom/Concession Building 1 LS  |$136,800.00 0.70 $95,760.00 0.30 $41,040.00 $- 1 $136,800.00
43 |Building Service Hookups 1 LS $24,500.00 $- $- $- 0 $-
44 [Picnic Tables — Type 1 Splash Pad 6 EA | $400.00 $- $- $- 0 $-
45  |Picnic Tables — Type 2 70" Rectangular 8 EA .| $525.00 $- 4 $2,100.00 $- 4 $2,100.00
46 |Picnic Tables — Type 3 Pub Style 8 EA | $400.00 $- 8 $3,200.00 $- 8 $3,200.00
47 |Bike Rack — Type 1 15 EA  ]$160.00 $- 8 $1,280.00 $- 8 $1,280.00

Dnann 1

-



48 [Rick Rack — Type 2 5 EA | $160.00 $- $- $- 0 -
49 |[Benches — 72" Rectangular 13 EA | $300.00 $- 13 $3,900.00 3- 13 $3,900.00
50 |Concrate Corn Hole 1 EA  |$1,000.00 $- 1 $1,000.00 $- 1 $1,000.00
51 |Doner Casting 8 EA |$60.00 $- 8 $480.00 $- 8| $480.00
52 |Hopscotch 1 LS |$1,300.00 - $- $- 0 $-
53 |Light Type A (Not Being Used) 19 EA | $1,320.00 & 8- 3- 0 $-
54 |Electrical System 1 LS $12,650.00 1.00 $12,650.00 3- $- 1 $12,650.00
55 |Chain Link Fence — Type 1 584 LF $22.92 505 $11,574.60 $- $- 505 $11,674.60
56 |Chain Link Fence — Type 2 20 LF | $58.70 $- $- $- 0 $-
57 |Chain Link Fence — Type 3 553 LF $64.72 130 $8,413.60 $- $- 130 $8,413.60
58 |Tennis Entry Gate 2 EA $850.00 3- 2 $1,700.00 $- 2 $1,700.00
59 |Tennis Double Gate 1 EA $1,550.00 $- 1 $1,550.00 $- 1 $1,550.00
60 [8' Double Swing Gate 2 EA | $1,080.00 $- $- $- 0 $-
61 [Deciducus Tree 23 EA | $460.00 3- $- $- 0 $-
62 |Evergreen Tree 5 EA ]$370.00 - $- $- 0 $-
63 |Restoration 1 LS $52,000.00 0.65 $33,800.00 0.1 $5,200.00 $- 0.75 $39,000.00
64 [Fiber Optics Provisions 1 LS $5,700.00 1.00 $5,700.00 $- $- 1 $5,700.00
IALTERNATE #2 - LIGHT- TYPE B 0
A2-1 |Light Type B 19 EA $2,350.00 16.00 $37,600.00 $- $- 16| $37,600.00
Change Order #2 1 LS $4,246.26 1.00 $4,246.26 $- $- 1 $4,246.26
§- $- $- 0 $-
TOTAL $872,131.69 $82,291.38 $- $954,423.07

DAann~ 9




	Board of Public Works Agenda                                                 Tuesday, August 13, 2019 12:00 p.m.
	Minutes of the Board of Public Works Meeting
	July 30, 2019 12:00 Noon
	MINUTES:  MSC Bates/Kaiser to approve the minutes from the July 9, 2019 meeting, all voting aye.
	APPEARANCES:  None
	Public Works:
	Parks & Recreation:
	Community Development:


